

Pinellas County

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 22-0400A **Version**: 1

Type: Contract/Agreement Status: Passed

File created: 3/3/2022 In control: Convention and Visitors Bureau

On agenda: 4/12/2022 Final action: 4/12/2022

Title: Second Amendment to the Capital Project Funding Agreement with the Florida Holocaust Museum,

Inc. for an extension to the project commencement and completion dates, including a waiver of the

Capital Project Funding Program Guidelines.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. FE Second Amendment to the Capital Project Funding Agreement with the Florida Holocaust

Museum, 2. AATF - Second Amendment, 3. Email Documentation

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
4/12/2022	1	Board of County Commissioners	approved	Pass

Subject:

Second Amendment to the Capital Project Funding Agreement with the Florida Holocaust Museum, Inc. for an extension to the project commencement and completion dates, including a waiver of the Capital Project Funding Program Guidelines.

Recommended Action:

Approval of the Second Amendment to the Capital Project Funding Agreement with the Florida Holocaust Museum, Inc. (Museum) for an extension to the project timeline, which requires a waiver of the Capital Project Funding Program Guidelines (Guidelines) as to section III.E.

- Second Amendment extends project commencement date by two years to no later than April 30, 2024, and completion date to no later than March 31, 2025.
- This Amendment requires a waiver of the Guidelines since it extends the project completion beyond three years from the agreement execution date of June 2, 2020.
- Museum requested the extension due to the continuation of delays brought on by COVID-19.
- Capital Funding Agreement is for \$350,000.00 and supports a new lobby entrance that will address security concerns, ADA access and a separate entrance for school groups.
- Payments through the Capital Project Funding Program are made on a reimbursement basis at project completion.

Strategic Plan:

Foster Continual Economic Growth and Vitality

4.6 Support a vibrant community with recreation, arts, and culture to attract residents and visitors

Summary:

At the Museum's request, staff is asking the Board of County Commissioners (Board) to approve a two (2) year extension to the Museum's Capital Project Funding Agreement project timeline. This

File #: 22-0400A, Version: 1

extension will require the Board to review and approve a waiver of the Guidelines as to section III.E, which requires a project's completion date to be within three (3) years from the execution date of the funding agreement, which in the case of the Museum, was June 2, 2020.

The First Amendment to the agreement with the Museum extended the project start date to no later than April 20, 2022, and completion date to no later than April 30, 2023.

Background Information:

The Capital Project Funding Agreement with the Museum was approved by the Board on June 2, 2020, for \$350,000.00. On December 11, 2020, staff received a request from the Museum to extend the project timeline due to delays brought on by COVID-19. Subsequently, the First Amendment was approved by the Board on January 13, 2021. The First Amendment extended the project commencement to no later than April 20, 2022, and the completion date to no later than April 30, 2023.

On January 24, 2022, staff received a second request from the Museum to extend the project timeline by two (2) years. According to the Museum, they continue to experience project delays due to COVID-19. The Second Amendment that is now before the Board will extend the project commencement date to occur no later than April 30, 2024, and the completion date to no later than March 31, 2025. Since the completion date extends beyond the three (3) year limitation set forth in section III.E. of the Guidelines, the Amendment will require the Board to waive the Guidelines as to that section.

Fiscal Impact:

N/A

Funding to support the Capital Project Funding Program is provided through the Tourist Development Tax Fund. Appropriation for the agreement with the Museum is included in the Fiscal Year 23 Budget request.

Staff Member Responsible:

Steve Hayes, Director, Convention and Visitors Bureau

Partners:

Tourist Development Council

Attachments:

Second Amendment Email Documentation